

Republic of the Philippines PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

Quezon City Government



PO Number **2105049**

Purchase Order Date:

JUN 25 2021

Procuring Unit

: QUEZON CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

PR Number

: GF-20-03-00436

Company Name

: MACARE MEDICALS, INC.

Mode of

; Public Bidding

Procurement

Resolution No.

: 21-PB-117

Address

: 67 Antonio Luna Street., Brgy. Bagumbuhay, Project 4, Quezon City

TIN Number

: 001-029-078-000

Business Type

: Corporation Registration #AS091195698

Contact Number: 913-4201 / 02

Sir/Madam:

Please furnish this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained here:

Place of Delivery: Quezon City Health Department

Delivery Schedule: Sixty (60) Calendar Days

Payment Term:

Credit

Stock	Item	Unit of	QTY	Unit Cost	Amount
No.		Issue			
1	Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST)- traceable standards *4 independently- controlled reaction sites. Performance Parameters: *Heating Ramp Rates (max): 10 °C/sec from 50 °C to 95 °C *Cooling Ramp Rates (max): 25 °C/sec from 95 °C to 50 °C *Temperature Duration Accuracy: ± 1.0 sec from programmed time *Temperature Accuracy: ± sec from 60 °C to 95 °C *Melt Curve Programmable Ramp Rates: 0.01 °C/sec to 1.0 °C/sec Power Requirement: * 100-240V (auto-volt), 50-60Hz, single phase Warranty: * 2 years standard warranty on parts and labor *Free calibration kit to be performed before the end of first year installation GXHIV-VL-CE-10, XPERT HIV-1 VIRAL LOAD, packs x 10's Materials provided the HIV-1 VL assay kit contains sufficient reagents to process 10 specimens or quality control samples. The kit contains the following: HIV-1 VL Assay Cartridges with Integrated Reaction Tubes (10) * Bead 1, bead 2 and bead 3 (freeze-died) (1 of each per cartridge) * Lysis reagent (guanidinium thiocyanate) (2.0ml per cartridge) **Rinse reagent (0.5 ml per cartridge) * Elution reagent (1.5 ml per cartridge)		QTY	Unit Cost	Amount
A Barry principles constitution and the same	*Binding reagent (2.4 ml per cartridge) *Proteinase K Reagent (0.48ml per cartridge) Disposable 1 ml Transfer Pipettes (10 per kit CD 1 per kit) *Assay definition file (ADF) * Instructions to import ADF into GeneXpert Software *Package Insert		derver etwo decorations of the decoration of the		

Total Amount:

4,120,000.00

Total Amount In Words (Pesos): Four Million One Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos Only

MA. JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE

City Mayor

CARSLASK MARCIA

Signature Over Printed Name of Supplier / Date

Funds Available:



OBR: 100-2021-06 04881

PR Amount:

4,320,000.00



Republic of the Philippines PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

Quezon City Government



PO Number **2105049**

Purchase Order Date:

JUN 25 2021

Procuring Unit

: QUEZON CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

PR Number

: GF-20-03-00436

Company Name

: MACARE MEDICALS, INC.

Mode of

; Public Bidding

Procurement

Address

: 67 Antonio Luna Street., Brgy. Bagumbuhay, Project 4, Quezon City

Resolution No.

: 21-PB-117

TIN Number

: 001-029-078-000

Business Type

: Corporation Registration #AS091195698

Contact Number: 913-4201/02

Sir/Madam:

Please furnish this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained here:

Place of Delivery: Quezon City Health Department

Delivery Schedule: Sixty (60) Calendar Days

Payment Term:

Credit

Stock No.	ltem	Unit of Issue	QTY	Unit Cost	Amount
	CEPHEID GENE XPERT IV SYSTEM CARTRIDGE-BASED NUCLEIC-ACID AMPLIFICATION TEST/REAL-TIME PCR EQUIPMENT FOR MULTI-DISEASE TESTING OF MTB-Rif, HIV AND CO-INFECTIONS AS ENDORSED BY WHO to include 65 packs of GXHIV-VL-CE-10, XPERT HIV1 VIRAL LOAD, pack x 10's 65 pack Equipment Description/Specifications: * Single-use cartridge-based Nucleic-Acid Amplification Test (NAAT) * Usage endorsed globally by WHO * Real-time PCR technology with 6-channel excitation and detection optics integrating sample prep, amplification and detection * Small foot-pint and can be used as Point-of-Care equipment *With computer system (Brand and specification of the computer system is subject to change without prior notice, therefore the brand and specification of the computer system is based on Manufacturer's preference Monitor: LED backlit monitor 19 inches CPU Processor: 8th gen intel core i5 or its equivalent benchmark processor, RAM: 8GB, Hard drive: 25 or its equivalent benchmark processor, RAM: 8GB, Hard drive: 25 or its equivalent benchmark processor, USB interface Power: 5VDC * With barcode scanner for cartridge and/or sample ID (Barcode Scanner are included in the Gene Xpert System) Capable of scanning 2-D, USB interface Power: 5VDC * Power requirement: 100-240 V (Auto-Volt); 50-60 Hz, single phase * Capable of detecting Mycobacterium Tuberculosis and Rifampicin resistance as well as testing of HIV and HCV Viral Load and other co infectious diseases Physical Dimension of the Main Processing Unit: * Not more than: 30cm width, 32 cm height, 30 cm depth Optics: * Dye detection limit: 1< nm	set	1	4,120,000.00	4,120,000.00
********************************	Reaction Site Thermal Controls: *Solid state heater and forced-air cooling at each site *Reaction chamber thermistors calibrated to ± 1-0 °C using National		and the second s	no ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann a	al October and Annual A

MA. JOSEFÍNA G. BELMONTE City Mayor

CARCIAS, MAYCHA JOANTANIA Signature Over Printed Name of Supplier / Date

7/8/21

Funds Available:

RUBÝ G. MANANGU City Accountant

OBR: 100 - 2021 -06 04821

PR Amount:

4,320,000.00



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. ALL PRICES INDICATED HEREIN ARE VALID, BINDING AND EFFECTIVE AT LEAST WITHIN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT.
- 2. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the source(s) of its supplies/materials/equipment and shall make deliveries in accordance with the schedule, quality and specification of the award and purchase order. Failure by the AWARDEE to comply with the same shall be a ground for cancellation of the award and purchase order issued to that AWARDEE and for re-awarding the item(s) to the ALTERNATE AWARDEE.
- 3. AWARDEE shall pick up purchase order(s) issued in its favor within three (3) days after receipt of notice to that effect. A telephone call, fax transmission or electronic mail (e-mail) shall constitute an official notice to the AWARDEE. Thereafter, if the purchase order(s) remains unclaimed, the said purchase order(s) shall be sent by mailing or courier, messengerial service to the AWARDEE. To avoid delay in the delivery of the requesting end-user's requirement, all DEFAULTING AWARDEES shall be precluded from proposing or submitting a substitute sample.
- 4. Subject to the provisions of the preceding paragraph, where AWARDEE has accepted a purchase order but fails to deliver the required product(s) within the time called for in the same order, the delivery period may be extended a maximum of fifteen (15) calendar days under liquidated damages to make good the delivery. Thereafter, if AWARDEE has not completed the
- 5. delivery within the extended period, the subject purchase order shall be cancelled and the award for the undelivered balance, withdrawn from that AWARDEE. The BAC-Goods and Services shall then purchase the required item(s) from such other source(s) as it may determine, with the difference in price to be charged against the DEFAULTING AWARDEE. Refusal by the DEFAULTING AWARDEE to shoulder the price difference shall be ground for its disqualification from future bids of the same items, without prejudice to the imposition of other sanction as prescribed under RA 9184 and its RIRR.
- 6. When the supplier fails to satisfactorily deliver goods/services under the contract within the specified delivery schedule, inclusive of duly granted time extensions, if any, the supplier shall be liable for damages for the delay and shall pay the procuring entity liquidated damages, not by way of penalty, an amount equal to one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the delayed goods/services scheduled for delivery for everyday of delay until such goods/services are finally delivered and accepted by the procuring entity concerned.
- 7. Rejected deliveries shall be construed as non-delivery of product(s)/item(s) so ordered and shall be subject to liquidated damages, subject to the terms and conditions prescribed under paragraph 4 hereof.
- 8. Supplier shall guarantee its deliveries to be free from defects. Any defective item(s)/product(s), therefore that maybe discovered by the Quezon City Government within three (3) months after acceptance of the same, shall be replaced by the supplier within seven (7) calendar days upon receipt of a written notice to that effect.
- 9. All duties, excise and other taxes and revenue charges, if any, shall be for the supplier's account.
- 10. As a pre-condition to payment, IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS specifically showing the condition and serial numbers of the imported equipment purchased should be submitted by the supplier to the Quezon City Government.
- 11. All transactions are subject to applicable withholding taxes in accordance with existing BIR rules and regulations.
- 12. Supplier shall furnish the End-user through the City General Services Department stockroom, the articles, described above;
- 13. The Quezon City Government reserves the right to accept or reject delivered articles if found not in conformity to the specifications, terms and conditions stipulated.
- 14. Provisions contained in Title VI, Book IV of the Civil Code of the Philippines on Sales are hereby incorporated and made as an

14. Provisions contained in Title VI, Book IV of the Civil Code of the Filmppines	off Sales are thereby	
Integral part hereof.		
-	JUL 0 5 2021	and to expire on -
15. This contract shall also serve as Notice to Proceed, to take effect on		and to expire on
SEP 17 / 2021		
CONFORME: PRODUCT APPLICATIONA	specinist	
CONFORME: / PROPUM TIF MUTITION	4 . 1.17	7/1/21
any of while Tompour wather MEDICA	y inc	1/3/01
SIGNATURE OVER PRINTED NAME IN THE CAPACIT	Y OF	DATE
SIGNAJ ORD GVER FRINTED WANTE		
L MATANE M	BOVALS INC	·
Duly authorized to sign this Purchase Order for and on behalf of	COMPANY NAME	,
		*
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of _UL 0 5 2021 at	, Philippines. /	Affiant personally known to
me and were identified by me through competent evidence of identity as defined in	the 2004 HOLDING	tarial Practice (A.M. No. U2-
me and were identified by me through competent evidence of identity as defined in 8-13-SC). Affiants exhibited to me his/her with his,		
8-13-SC). Affiants exhibited to me his/her	Room 908 , 405	Security Bank Building
with No	Mataliata	ino St. Oussessies
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Doc. No. 2 13	COMMINSTIGUESCAP 69	(DIFES ON DAME IN THE STATE
Page No. 54	Attonitigns	ey/s/Rell No 69314
Book No.	proble bigonega	646606 , Quezon Cirvipteror
Carries of 1992	MCME 1360 M	89(01/08,2021 QuézoffX _t ty
Series of Series of Matary Seal (for project a	mounting to Php2,500	1,000.00 and alexecopyly)
Series of		

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- ALL PRICES INDICATED HEREIN ARE VALID, BINDING AND EFFECTIVE AT LEAST WITHIN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT.
- 2. AWARDEE shall be responsible for the source(s) of its supplies/materials/equipment and shall make deliveries in accordance with the schedule, quality and specification of the award and purchase order. Failure by the AWARDEE to comply with the same shall be a ground for cancellation of the award and purchase order issued to that AWARDEE and for re-awarding the item(s) to the ALTERNATE AWARDEE.
- 3. AWARDEE shall pick up purchase order(s) issued in its favor within three (3) days after receipt of notice to that effect. A telephone call, fax transmission or electronic mail (e-mail) shall constitute an official notice to the AWARDEE. Thereafter, if the purchase order(s) remains unclaimed, the said purchase order(s) shall be sent by mailing or courier, messengerial service to the AWARDEE. To avoid delay in the delivery of the requesting end-user's requirement, all DEFAULTING AWARDEES shall be precluded from proposing or submitting a substitute sample.
- 4. Subject to the provisions of the preceding paragraph, where AWARDEE has accepted a purchase order but fails to deliver the required product(s) within the time called for in the same order, the delivery period may be extended a maximum of fifteen (15) calendar days under liquidated damages to make good the delivery. Thereafter, if AWARDEE has not completed the
- 5. delivery within the extended period, the subject purchase order shall be cancelled and the award for the undelivered balance, withdrawn from that AWARDEE. The BAC-Goods and Services shall then purchase the required item(s) from such other source(s) as it may determine, with the difference in price to be charged against the DEFAULTING AWARDEE. Refusal by the DEFAULTING AWARDEE to shoulder the price difference shall be ground for its disqualification from future bids of the same items, without prejudice to the imposition of other sanction as prescribed under RA 9184 and its RIRR.
- 6. When the supplier fails to satisfactorily deliver goods/services under the contract within the specified delivery schedule, inclusive of duly granted time extensions, if any, the supplier shall be liable for damages for the delay and shall pay the procuring entity liquidated damages, not by way of penalty, an amount equal to one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the delayed goods/services scheduled for delivery for everyday of delay until such goods/services are finally delivered and accepted by the procuring entity concerned.
- 7. Rejected deliveries shall be construed as non-delivery of product(s)/item(s) so ordered and shall be subject to liquidated damages, subject to the terms and conditions prescribed under paragraph 4 hereof.
- 8. Supplier shall guarantee its deliveries to be free from defects. Any defective item(s)/product(s), therefore that maybe discovered by the *Quezon City Government* within three (3) months after acceptance of the same, shall be replaced by the supplier within seven (7) calendar days upon receipt of a written notice to that effect.
- 9. All duties, excise and other taxes and revenue charges, if any, shall be for the supplier's account.
- 10. As a pre-condition to payment, IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS specifically showing the condition and serial numbers of the imported equipment purchased should be submitted by the supplier to the *Quezon City Government*.
- 11. All transactions are subject to applicable withholding taxes in accordance with existing BIR rules and regulations.
- 12. Supplier shall furnish the End-user through the City General Services Department stockroom, the articles, described above;
- 13. The *Quezon City Government* reserves the right to accept or reject delivered articles if found not in conformity to the specifications, terms and conditions stipulated.
- 14. Provisions contained in Title VI, Book IV of the Civil Code of the Philippines on Sales are hereby incorporated and made as an Integral part hereof.

 15. This contract shall also serve as Notice to Proceed, to take effect on _______ and to expire on _______ A PROPOSE AT AT CONFORME:

 ONEORME: A PROPOSE AT A PROPOSE A PROPOSE A PROPOSE AT A PROPOSE A PROPOSE